SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Corrective Assignment to correct Receiver's Entity Type, previously recorded on

Reel/Frame: 1774/0485

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stearns Airport Equipment Co., Inc. of Texas		03/30/1998	CORPORATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stearns Airport Equipment Company I, LLC	
Street Address:	1717 Walnut Hill Lane	
City:	Irving	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75038	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75377188	TRANSITREAD
Serial Number:	75377189	MAXICLAIM
Registration Number:	1055926	STEARNS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900002452

Fax Number: (214)661-4899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214/953-6500

Email: daltmdept@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: Priscilla Dunckel Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue Address Line 2: Baker Botts LLP

Dallas, TEXAS 75201 Address Line 4:

006910.0001 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Priscilla L. Dunckel

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002730 FRAME: 0646

Total Attachments: 11
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 1#page1.tif
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 2#page1.tif
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 3#page1.tif
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 4#page1.tif
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 5#page1.tif
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 6#page1.tif
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 6#page1.tif
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 7#page1.tif
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 9#page1.tif
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 9#page1.tif
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 10#page1.tif
source=Stearns to SAEC | LLC - p. 10#page1.tif

articles of merger

STEARNS AIRPORT EQUIPMENT CO., INC. OF TEXAS in the Office of the

STEARNS AIRPORT EQUIPMENT COMPANY I.

Secretary of State Taxas MAR 3 0 1998

March 26, 1998

Pursuant to the provisions of Articles 10.01 et seq. of the Texas L'Orrogationellipection Company Act (the "TLLCA"), which permits the merger provided for herein, Steams Airport Equipment Co., Inc. of Texas, a Texas corporation ("Steams of Texas") and Steams Airport Equipment Company], LLC (the "Company" and, with Steams of Texas, the "Merging Companies"), execute these Articles of Merger for the purpose of merging Stearns of Texas with and into the Company, with the Company being the surviving corporation (the "Merger").

- Merger Agraement. Attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by 1. reference is the Plan of Reorganization and Agreement of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"). that was adopted by the Board of Directors of Stearns of Texas and by the Members of the Company, pursuant to and in the manner prescribed by applicable provisions of the TLLCA. A copy of the resolution of merger adopted by the Board of Directors of Stearns of Texas and the Members of the Company approving the Merger are attached bereto as Exhibits B and C, respectively and incorporated herein by reference. The resolutions were each approved on
- Effective Time. The Merger will become effective upon the date and time when the Merger Agreement is made effective under the law of the State of Texas.
- Capitalization. The authorized capital stock of Steams of Texas consists of 3. 10,000 shares of Common Stock, \$1.00 par value per share, of which 10,000 shares are issued and outstanding. The outstanding interests of members in the Company consist of 10,000 Membership Interests.
- Shereholder Approval. The holders of 10,000 shares of Steams of Texas Common Stock, being all of the shares entitled to yore, approved the Merger Agreement by unanimous written consent on March 26, 1998. The Members holding of 10,000 Membership Interests, being all of the Membership Interests cotitled to vote, approved the Merger Agreement by unanimous written consent on March 26, 1998.
- Approvals by Steams of Terms and the Company. The approval of the Merger Agreement was duly authorized by all actions required by the Texas Business Corporation Act, the law under which Steams of Texas is incorporated, and by its constituent documents. The approval of the Merger Agreement was duly authorized by all actions required by the TLLCA, the law under which the Company is organized, and by its constiment documents.
- Franchise Taxes. The Company will be responsible for the payment of all fees and franchise taxes of the Merging Companies and will be obligated to pay such fees and franchise taxes if the same are not timely paid.

7. Surviving Cor any. The Company, as the surviving mpany in the Merger, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas, the jurisdiction of its organization.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed these Articles of Merger as of the date first written above.

STEARNS AIRPORT EQUIPMENT CO.,

INC. OF TEXAS A Texas corporation

ATTEST:

Henry Aren

SOCIETATY

Fred Van Acker

President

STEARNS AIRPORT EQUIPMENT

COMPANY, LLC

A Texas limited liability company

ATTEST:

Secretary

By:

Fred Van Acker

President

DDDDGC27

PLAN OF REORGANIZATION AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER

This PLAN OF REORGANIZATION AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER (hereinafter called the "Merger Agreement") is made as of March 26, 1998, by and between Steams Airport Equipment Co., Inc. of Texas, a Texas corporation (hereinafter called "Steams of Texas") and Steams Airport Equipment Company, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (hereinafter called the "Company" or "Surviving Company").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Steams of Texas and the Company desire to adopt a plan of reorganization resulting in a tax free "reorganization" within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Stearns of Texas and the Members of the Company deem it advisable and to the advantage of said persons that Stearns of Texas merge with and into the Company (the "Merger") pursuant to the provisions of this Merger Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do hereby adopt and make themselves respectively parties to the plan of reorganization encompassed by this Merger Agreement and do hereby agree that Steams of Texas shall merge with and into the Company in accordance with the following terms, conditions and other provisions:

- 1. Marger. Stearns of Texas shall be merged with and into the Company and the Company shall survive the Merger and shall be the Surviving Company, effective at the date and time when this Merger Agreement is made effective under the laws of the State of Texas (the "Effective Time").
- 2. Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws. The Articles of Organization of the Company, as amended and in effect at the Effective Time, shall continue to be the Articles of Organization of the Surviving Company without change or amendment until further amended in accordance with the provisions thereof and applicable law. The Regulations of the Company, as amended and in effect on the Effective Time, shall continue to be the Regulations of the Surviving Company without change or amendment until further amended in accordance with the provisions thereof and applicable law.
- 3. Manager. From and after the Effective Time, the Manager of the Surviving Company shall consist of that person who, immediately prior to the Effective Time, was the elected and qualified, unless sooner removed, disqualified or deceased. From and after the Effective Time, the officers of the Company immediately prior to the Effective Time shall hold their respective successors have been elected or appointed and qualified, unless sooner removed, disqualified or deceased.

4. Succession. The Effective Time, the Company shall succeed to Steams of Texas in the manner of and as more fully set forth in Article 10.04§A of the Texas Limited Liability Company Act.

5. Conversion of Common Stock.

- a. Upon the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, each of the issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock, par value \$1.00 per share, of Stearns of Texas ("Stearns of Texas Common Stock"), shall be converted into and exchanged for one Membership Interest in the Company ("Company Membership Interest") and the existing Company Membership Interests representing the initial capital contributions of each Member to the Company shall be cancelled, retired and shall cease to be outstanding. Shares of Stearns of Texas Common Stock which are treasury shares shall not be converted in the Merger. Each certificate representing shares of Stearns of Texas Common Stock immediately prior to the Effective Time shall thereafter not evidence any interest in Stearns of Texas and shall be surrendered to the Company.
- b. Notwithstanding perfection by any former Steams of Texas shareholder who dissents from the Merger of his right to receive payment for his shares of Steams of Texas Common Stock pursuant to applicable law, the shares of Steams of Texas Common Stock held by such former Steams of Texas shareholder immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be converted in the Merger into Company Membership Interests as provided in paragraph (a) of this Section, which, from and after the making by the Company of the required payment therefor, shall be held and disposed of by the Company subject to the requirements of applicable law.
- 6. Amendment and Termination. This Merger Agreement may be amended by the parties hereto, with the approval of their respective Board of Directors and Members, at any time prior to the Effective Time, whether before or after approval hereof by the shareholders of Steams of Texas, but after such approval by the shareholders of Steams of Texas, no amendments shall be made which materially adversely affect the rights of the shareholders of Steams of Texas, without further approval of such shareholders. This Agreement may not be amended, except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the parties hereto. This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Effective Time, whether before or after approval hereof by the shareholders of Steams of Texas, by mutual consent of the Board of Directors of Steams of Texas and the Members of the Company.
- Company or by its successors and assigns, there shall be executed and delivered on behalf of Stearns of Texas such deeds and other instruments, and there shall be taken or caused to be taken by it such further and other action, as shall be appropriate or necessary in order to vest or perfect in or to confirm of record or otherwise in the Surviving Company the title to and possession of all the property, interests, assets, rights, privileges, immunities, powers, franchises and authority of Stearns of Texas, and otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Merger Agreement, and the Manager of the Surviving Company is fully authorized in the name and on behalf of Stearns of Texas or otherwise to take any and all such action and to execute and deliver any and all such deeds and other instruments.

Charter and the second second

- 8. the Merger. The obligations of the parties under this Merger Agreement shall be subject to: (a) the approval, ratification and confirmation of this Merger Agreement by the shareholders of Steams of Texas; and (b) the procurement of all other consents and approvals, and the satisfaction of all other requirements prescribed by law, which are necessary in connection with the Merger.
- Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, except to the extent that the laws of the United
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts. 10. which together shall constitute a single agreement.
- Availability of Merger Agreement. An executed Plan of Reorganization and 11. Agreement of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the Company, 1717 Walnut Hill Lane, Irving, Texas 75028, and will be furnished by the Company, on written request and without cost, to any shareholder of Stearns of Texas or Member of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Merger Agreement, having first been duly approved by the Board of Directors of Steams of Texas and the Members of the Company, is hereby executed on behalf of each of said persons by the duly authorized persons whose signatures

> STEARNS AIRPORT EQUIPMENT CO., INC. OF TEXAS

STEARNS AIRPORT EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC

A Texas corporation

ATTEST:

Secretary

Fred Van Acker

A Texas limited liability company

President

ATTEST:

By:

Pred Van Acker

President

DDDDGCM

OFFICERS' CERTIFICATE OF STEARNS AIRPORT EQUIPMENT CO., INC. OF TEXAS (a Texas corporation)

Fred Van Acker and Henry Arendt, do hereby certify that they are, respectively, the President and the Secretary of Stearns Airport Equipment Co., Inc. of Texas, a Texas corporation; that the total number of outstanding shares of said corporation entitled to vote on the merger described in the Plan of Reorganization and Agreement of Merger to which this certificate is attached was 10,000 shares of Common Stock; and that the principal terms of the Plan of Reorganization and Agreement of Merger in the form attached were approved by that corporation by unanimous written consent of the holders of all shares entitled to vote on the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned declare the statements contained in this certificate to be true of their own knowledge under penalty of perjury and have executed this certificate on March 26, 1998.

Fred Van Acker

President

Henry Avendr

Secretary

DODDOCTO

OFFICERS' CERTIFICATE

STEARNS AIRPORT EQUIPMENT COMPANYI, LLC (a Texas limited liability company)

Fred Van Acker and Henry Arendt do hereby certify that they are the President and Secretary, respectively, of Stearns Airport Equipment Company, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, that the total number of Membership Interests of said company entitled to vote on the marger described in the Plan of Reorganization and Agreement of Merger to which this certificate is attached was 10,000 Membership Interests; and that the principal terms of the Plan of Reorganization and Agreement of Merger in the form attached were approved by that company by unanimous written consent of the Members holding all of the Membership Interests entitled to vote on the matter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned declare the statements contained in this certificate to be true of their own knowledge under penalty of perfury and have executed this certificate on March 26, 1998.

Fred Van Acker

President

Henry Arenot

Secretary

DODOCCES

The ABOVE MERC. AGREEMENT, having been executed on behalf of each party thereto, and having been adopted separately by each party thereto in accordance with the provisions of the Texas Limited Liability Company Act, the President of Stearns Airport Equipment Co., Inc. of Texas and the President of Stearns Airport Equipment Company, LLC do now hereby execute the said Merger Agreement as the respective act, deed and agreement of each of said persons on this 26th day of March, 1998.

STEARNS AIRPORT EQUIPMENT CO., INC. OF TEXAS

A Texas corporation

ATTEST:

Henry Arendy

Secretary

By

Fred Van Acker

President

STEARNS AIRPORT EQUIPMENT COMPANYI, LLC
A Texas limited liability company

ATTEST:

Henry Areact

Secretary

By:

Fred Van Acker

President

PODOCCAL

RESOLVED, that this Corporation be merged (the "Merger") with and into Stearns Airport Equipment Company, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, pursuant to Article 10.01 et seq. of the Texas Limited Liability Company Act;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the Merger be effected pursuant to the Plan of Reorganization and Agreement of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), attached hereto as Exhibit A, which is hereby approved and adopted in all respects; and

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the officers of this Corporation be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Merger Agreement and to perform all acts and to execute and file all documents necessary to effectuate the Merger pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas.

RESOLVED, that this Company be merged (the "Merger") with Stearns Airport Equipment Co., Inc. of Texas, a Texas corporation, with this Company being the surviving corporation in the Merger, pursuant to Article 10.01 et seq. of the Texas Limited Liability Company Act (the "TLLCA");

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the Merger be effected pursuant to the Plan of Reorganization and Agreement of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), attached hereto as Exhibit A, which is hereby approved and adopted in all respects; and

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the Manager of this Company be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Merger Agreement and to perform all acts and to execute and file all documents necessary, including without limitation, Articles of Merger, to effectuate the Merger pursuant to the TLLCA.

RECORDED: 10/15/2003

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002730 FRAME: 0657